

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 39390-5-II

09 DEC 22 AM 10:37

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

DENNIS W. PAVLINA,

Appellant,

vs.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a California
corporation,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA No. 20640

Phillip J. Haberthur, WSBA No. 38038

Attorneys for Respondent

Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
700 Washington Street, Suite 701
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 694-7551

FED-EX 12-21-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Summary of Argument.....	7
B. Summary Judgment was Appropriate.....	9
C. The Policy Only Insures Title to the “Land” legally described in Schedule A.	9
(i) The Policy guarantees marketability of Title to the Land.	10
(ii) Definition of Land under the Policy.	11
(iii) “Subject To” does not create additional right in the Propert.....	16
D. Exceptions Listed in a Policy Cannot be Used to Expand Insurance Coverage.....	17
E. A Preliminary Commitment of Title Is Not an Abstract of Record and Therefore Cannot Be Relied Upon By the Insured to Expand Coverage under the Policy.....	24
F. Pavlina is not entitle to Attornys' Fees or Costs.....	26
G. A Preliminary Commitment of Title Is Not an Abstract of Record and Therefore Cannot Be Relied Upon By the Insured to Expand Coverage under the Policy.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Barstad v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.,
145 Wn. 2D 528, 39 P.3d 984 (2002).....1, 3, 18, 19, 24

Bernhard v. Reischman
33 Wn. App. 569, 658 P. 2d 2 (1983).....13

Denny's Rests. V. Sec. Union Title Ins. Co.
71 Wn. App. 194, 198, 859 P. 2d 619.....9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23

Magna Enterprises v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
104 Cal. App. 4th 122, 127 Ca. Rptr. 2 d 681 (2002).....9

Miebach v. Safeco Title Insurance Co.
49 Wn. App. 451, 453, 743 P. 2d 845 (1987).....10

Pioneer Title Insurance & Trust Company v. Cantrell
71 Nev. 243, 286 P. 2d 261 (1955).....19

San Jacinto Title Guar. Co. v. Lemmon
417 S.W.2d 429, 431-32 (Tex. Civ. App. 1967).....21

Shotwell v. Transamerica Title Insurance Company
140 Wn. App. 215, 165 P.3d 57(2007).....15, 16, 20, 21, 22

Wilson v. Steinbach,
98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....9

STATUTES

RCW 48.29.01024
